

ORDER BELOW EXH.1

1] The accused nos.1 to 5 are present through video conferencing. Bail application of accused no. 2 Mahesh Gaikwad is for hearing and argument on behalf of prosecution. The accused no. 5 Shyamsunder Gujar submitted one application through jail dated 1/4/2026 with request to produce him before the Court for recording his statement as per section 164(5) of CrPC. But, today he submitted that, at this stage, he did not want to make any statement and after engaging Advocate he will decide whether to give statement or not. All the accused submitted that they are engaging their own Advocates. Hence, case is adjourned till next date.

Ghodnadi-Shirur.
Date:04/04/2026

(S.P POL)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Ghodnadi-Shirur, Dist. Pune.